





December 7, 1992

Rusty Souza

15632 W. E Street

Kerman, CA  93630







Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Advice

Our File No. I-92-615

Dear Mr. Souza:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice concerning potential conflict-of-interest situations which may arise under the Political Reform Act (the "Act") regarding your duties as an elected official of a special fire district board.  Since your advice request seeks general guidance, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  


This letter confirms advice provided to you on 

November 6, 1992.  Please note that our advice is limited to provisions of the Act.  We cannot provide advice about other conflict-of-interest laws.  Thus, it would be advisable to contact the Attorney General's Office with respect to the doctrine of "incompatible offices" and other provisions of law that might apply to your facts, such as Government Code Section 1090.

QUESTION


Does your employment with the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection or your status as an elected official of a special fire district create conflicts of interest with respect to governmental decisions which may arise regarding an existing contract between the two agencies, or other governmental decisions?

CONCLUSION


Neither your salary from nor employment with the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection will create an economic interest in the special fire district which could result in a conflict of interest.  Furthermore, your disqualification is not required and you may participate in governmental decisions regarding the state agency contract, and other governmental decisions, as long as the decisions will not have a material financial effect on your economic interests.







FACTS


You are employed with the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, a state agency.  You have recently been elected to a local special fire protection district, a local government agency, which has an existing contract with your state agency employer.  

DISCUSSION


The Act does not prohibit a public official from holding multiple public positions, either within a single agency or different agencies.  (Bluett Advice Letter, No. I-92-287.)

However, as discussed in our telephone conversation of

November 6, 1992, the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act (Section 87100 et seq., discussed below) do prohibit a public official from participating in a decision which will have a financial effect on his or her economic interests.  However, this prohibition is applied on a decision-by-decision basis.  


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  






Section 87103(c).


You indicated in our telephone conversation that the special fire district board to which you have been elected has a contract with your employing agency.  As an elected official of the special fire district, you are concerned about potential conflicts of interest which may arise if you participate in governmental decisions relating to the contract between the two agencies.  


Section 82030 defines the term "income" for the purposes of the Act.
Subdivision (a) of Section 82030 includes in this definition payments received for wages, salary, payment of indebtedness and reimbursement for expenses.  Accordingly, payments received under contract by a public official may be sources of income to the official.  (Section 87103(c).) 


You have not provided us with information as to whether you receive compensation for your services as a member of the board of the special fire district or compensation as part of the special district's contract with your state agency employer.  However, salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency is not regarded as "income" for purposes of the Act.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)


According to your facts, your employer is a state agency and the special district is a government agency under the Act.  (Sections 82041 and 82049.)  Thus, any income received from these agencies would not be a disqualifying economic interest to you pursuant to the provisions of Section 82030(b)(2).


Absent some other disqualifying financial interest as set forth in Section 87103, or some direct financial effect on you personally resulting from a governmental decision, you will not have conflicts of interest under the Act due to your position with the State of California or your elective office with the local government agency because of the contract relationship between the two governmental entities.  Thus, it appears that you may participate in governmental decisions regarding the state agency contract which may arise in your elective capacity and other governmental decisions.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Luisa Menchaca


Counsel, Legal Division
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